

RECEIVED
CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 MAY -5 PM 12:14

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

~~CLERK~~ *h*

COA # 40950-0
No. 84062-8

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

U.S. OIL TRADING LLC.

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

Reply Brief of Appellant

Franklin G. Dinces, WSBA #13473
Geoffrey P. Knudsen, WSBA # 1324
Attorneys for Appellant
The Dinces Law Firm
5314 28th St. NW
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 649-0265

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	1
II. Summary of Argument	3
III. Argument	4
A. RCW 43.135.031 Creates A Duty Owed To Taxpayers.	4
B. In the Context of RCW 43.135.031, Taxpayers Is A Narrow Class of Persons That Includes Trading.	6
C. Trading’s Damages Proximately Caused By the Executive Agencies’ Breach of Duty Are Recoverable.	9
1. The Executive Agencies’ Breach Is A Proximate Cause of the Raised Taxes.	10
2. RCW 82.32.180 Is Not Being Circumvented.	16
D. No Immunity Prohibits The Executive Agencies From Being Liable.	18
1. The Duties Breached Were Ministerial Not Legislative Acts.	18
2. In Performing the Duties, The Executive Agencies Are Not Protected By Legislative Immunity.	18
3. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Does Not Immunize The Executive Agencies From Liability.	20

	Page
4. Sovereign Immunity Has Been Waived.	23
IV. Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)	14, 21, 22
<i>Conner v. Universal Utilities</i> , 105 Wn.2d 168, 712 P.2d 849 (1986)	10
<i>Elliott v. Barnes</i> , 32 Wn. App. 88, 645 P.2d 1136 (1982)	24
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 18 P.3d 558 (2001)	13
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1994)	19
<i>Mission Springs v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998)	19
<i>Munger v. Union Sav. & Loan Assn.</i> , 175 Wash. 455, 27 P.2d 709 (1933)	8
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006)	8
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	8
<i>Purchase v. Meyer</i> , 108 Wn.2d 220, 737 P.2d 661 (1987)	8
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market</i> , 80 Wn. App. 862, 912 P.2d 1044 (1996)	7, 8, 16
<i>St. Paul Mercury v. Salovich</i> , 41 Wn. App. 652, 705 P.2d 812 (1985)	24
<i>State of Washington v. Jacobsen</i> , 74 Wn.2d 36, 442 P.2d 629 (1968)	15
<i>Taylor and Meaney v. Dodd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988)	7

	Page
Statutes	
Taxpayer Protection Act, Initiative 960	passim
RCW 4.92.090	23
RCW 29A.72.040	11
RCW 29A.72.250	11
RCW 29A.72.290	11
RCW 43.135.031	passim
RCW 43.135.035	3, 11, 19
RCW 43.135.041	11
RCW 43.135.055	11
RCW 43.88A.020	10, 11
RCW 43.88A.030	11
RCW 82.32.090	11
RCW 82.32.180	16
